


DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION PHYSICAL FITNESS CENTER         W911KB-04-R-0041 
ELMENDORF AFB, AK 
 
AMENDMENT R0006 
 
 
General Clarifications: 
 
Question:  In Section 01010 Part 3, Under Special Requirements, Acoustical, Group 
Exercise 114, Group Exercise 113, and Group Exercise 115 each are scheduled to recieve ceiling, 
wall materials to provide an NRC of 0.85; Under Special Requirement, Furnishings 113 and 114 
are scheduled to receive extensive wall mirrors (hard surfaces); Under Finishes, Ceiling each are 
scheduled for exposed structure, painted (hard surfaces); and Under Finishes Flooring 113 and 
114 are to receive new wood flooring (hard surfaces) and 115 is to receive rubber athletic flooring 
(semi-hard surface). The exterior wall of each room is to receive new glazing to the exterior (hard 
surfaces.  The normal methods of achieving an NCR of 0.85 would be the provision of an 
acoustical ceiling, soft flooring such as carpet and/or extensive acoustical wall panels, all 
approaches which are not compatible with the finishes and furnishing scheduled. We believe the 
materials and furnishings specified are not compatible with the NRC desired.  Should the finish 
materials and furnishings be changed to acoustically absorptive materials or could the NCR 0.85 
criteria be relaxed? 
 
Response:  Ceiling and wall surfaces above 7'-0" treated with 1" acoustic fiberglass board 
or fabric-wrapped panel rated to minimum NRC 0.70.   
 
General Clarifications for questions dated 20 Aug 04: 
 
Question: There seems to be a disparity on a dimension on the gym along the wall where the main 
entry is, from the inside corner where it connects to the basketball part of the gym out toward the 
end of the building at the pool end of the gym.  In the A1-1 drawing that came with the RFP, we 
measured the distance along the wall of the entry and it is drawn as 167' 0" but the mapping 
indicates 161' +/-. A check of the as-builts shows it dimensioned at 161' 8". 
 
Response:  The RFP states it is the contractor's responsibility to confirm as-built conditions and 
the possibility of disparity exists between government file drawings and the building. 
 
Question:  Is the intended scope of new roofing limited to that outlined in Section 01010, 
paragraphs 2.4.6A & 2.4.6B. 
 
Response:  The intended scope of new roofing is limited to  Section 01010 paragraph 2.4.6.B.  
The intended scope for patching penetration in the existing roof is limited to Section 01010 
paragraph 2.4.6.A.  The intent of hazardous materials abatement is only required as necessary to 
protect workers and to complete the required work. 
 
Question:  Is the intent of the RFP to replace the existing steam water heater in Room 008 with a 
new unit?  If it is, may a new similar steam unit be provided to reduce the amount of combustion 
air needed to the space? 
 
Response:  The steam converter for the pool is to remain as-is. The gas-fired water heater note is 
likely a leftover and I don't remember any request to provide gas instead of steam.  A new steam 
converter for domestic water is acceptable.   



 
Question:  Is the intent to have steam-to-glycol heat exchangers since the new boilers will be 
steam boilers? 
 
Response:  Yes. 
 
Question:  Please clarify what exactly is required of offerors (design and/or construction work 
such as piping, pumps, ventilation, control, power, lighting, etc.) as far as coordination goes to 
“interface” with the NIC (not in contract) work shown in Appendix 4. 
 
Response:  All of the work in the new boiler area will be by others.  The work by others will 
bring the steam and condensate to the existing point of connection in Room 03. 
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